Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 29 May 2012 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors John Robson (Chair), David Barker, Jillian Creasy and Gibson

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
29 MAY 2012

Order of Business

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2, Apologies for Absence

3. Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public.

4. Licensing Act 2003
Ecclesall, 255 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

You will have a personal interest in a matter if it relates
[...]
vice can fully consider all the
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take.

Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk




Sheffield

City Council

Agenda ltem 4

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL | 4
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 29 May 2012

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Andy Ruston

Summary: To consider an Application to Vary a Premises Licence made under the

Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives. -

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 1



255 Ecclesall Road S11 8NX|

_ ~1Scale: 1:1,250
W e vy = :
\ |Sheffield City Council

age 2 \-Knowledge & Research Team

“ Potfey, Parinérships & Research Senvice

ototsers [nit | el (0714) 2930239

N
Ciown copyriglit and

n copyright and database rights 2042 Ordri




®

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No: 44/12

HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Ecclesall, 255 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, $S11 8NX.

1.0
1.1
2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4
3.0

3.1

3.2

33

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an Application to Vary a Premises Licence made under the Licensing Act 2003.
THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Punch Taverns Plc.

The application, which was received on 4 April 2012 is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A’. ' ‘

Page 2 of the application form details briefly the proposed variation.
The current premises licence is attached at Appendix 'B'.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application for variation have been received from the following

o Health and Safety ‘ Attached at Appendix ‘'C’

« Environmental Protection Services Attached at Appendix ‘Y
¢ Local Resident ‘Attached at Appendix ‘E’

As the
[...]
mises

£45,500

Page 8




Part 2 - Applicant details

Dayti
aytime contact 01283 501600 \
telephone number
E-mail address (optional)
Current postal address if Jubilee House
different from premises Second Avenue
address
Post Town | BURTON UPON TRENT Postcode DE14 2WF
PART 3 - VARIATION
_ 7 Please tick yes
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? O

We would like the variation to take effect upon completion of the structural alterations.

If not do you want the variation to take effect from rD TY lM Tm}ll ‘YETI ]

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

. Vary the layout of the premises as per new plans submitted with this application.
Changes to the layout include;
o Vary the layout of fixed seating and add pot shelves to existing fixed seating.
s Add two pool tables. -
o Vary layout of existing chiller units and include dumb waiter.
o Form new counter-height aperture to kitchen.
o Include new bi-folding glazed doors to front of premises.
» Remodel existing car park area and increase the extent of the external licensable
area to the rear of the premises.
. Change the name of the Premises from 'Ecclesall’ to 'Champs’.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the r J
number expected to attend -

Page 9




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to
change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if Hcking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that fa
[...]
n a glass: 125 ml; and

(b} Customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Apptication Typs: LAD3_App ie Vary the DPE  Unique Flare II; 026429

Page 40



Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. Colour CCTV system as previously agreed with South Yorkshire Pofice fo be maintained
and in use at all times the premises are open. CCTV images will be stored for 31 days.
Police to be given access to the images for purposes in connection with the prevention and
detection of crime and disorder. '

2. Persons under 18 years of age will not be permitted to be on the premises after 20:00
hours.

3. A permanent fixed residual current device (RCD) must protect the electrical power
supply serving all amplified music equipment used for the purpose of five music and other

entertainment,

4. Persons shall only be allowed to remove drinks from the premises in sealed containers.

5. When door staff are used they will be Security Industry Authority (SIA) approved and
operate in accordance with the security industry guidelines.

6. A zero tolerance towards illegal drugs will be enforced at all times.
7. If a disk jockey is used on any night then he / she will ask customers to leave quiétly.

8. Free drinking water will be available at all times.

9. Additional patrols will take place by members of staff, internally and externally, to limit
any noise pollution when entertainment is being offered within the premise‘s.

10. Signs near the exits of the premises must clearly communicate that guests must
respect the needs of local residents, and leave the premises quietly.

11. All persons under the age of 18 to be accompanied by an appropriate adult.

12. A no smoking area will be provided.

13. Anyone who appears to be under the age of 21 shall require appropriate photographic
proof of age before being served alcohol.

14. There are to be no irresponsible drinks promotions that encourage immoderate and / or
excessive drinking.

15. There‘shail be no
[...]
hrough an in-house
amplified sound system fitted with a sound fimiter, the settings of which shall have received
the prior written approval of the Environmenta_l Protection Service.

2. The DPS or designated member of staff will take a proactive approach to noise eontral,
checking outside the premises to ensure that noise is kept to a reasonable level, so as not
to cause a nuisance to the nearest noise sensitive properties.

3. The outdoor area to the front of the premises shail cease to be used after midnight on
any day of the week.

4. No additional persons shall be allowed to enter the premise after 02:00 hours Friday and
Saturday, and an A4 sign stating this shall be erected in a prominent place adjacent to the
front and rear entrances.

5. On any night where the premises are to open after 01:00 hours, SIA registered Door
staff shall be present from 00:30 hours.

Application Type: LAO3_App to Vary the DPS  Unigue Flare 1D: 025420

Page 42



Annex 4 — Plans

Drawing No:2735/05
Dated:Aug 2011

Linigue Flare 1D: 025429

Page 43

Application Type: LAGI_App to Vary the DPS



42

Appendix 1

Application Type: LAD3_App te Vary the DPS Unigque Flare 1D: 025426

Page 44



Sheffield

City Council

LICENSING ACT 2003

Premises Licence Summary [SSUE NO:12

The Sheffield City Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act hereby issue
this Premises Licence Summary in respect of:

Premises licence number - SY 0698 PR
Ecclesall

255 Ecclesall Road

Sheffield

S11 8NX

Telephone Number: 0114 266 5922

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

1. Provision of regulated entertainment: Indoors

Live Music

Sunday ~ 10:00 to 23:30 hours
Monday 10:00 to 23:30 hours
Tuesday 10:00 to 23:30 hours
Wednesday 10:00 to 23:30 hours
Thursday 10:00 to 23:30 hours
Friday 09:00 to 23:30 hours
Saturday ‘ 09:00 to 23:30 hours

Recorded Music ,
Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of

dance

Sunday 10:00 to 24:00 hours

Monday 10:00 
[...]
fit of RCD protection and if used for performers, would result in a breach of
condition 3 under Annex 2 of the current premises licence. | believe that regular live

Email Address: HealthProtection@sheffield.gov.uk
Visit us at: www_.sheffieid.gov.uk/environment/how~we-work/hea]th-protection—l

Large print versions of this letter
are available by telephoningPage 51
(0114) 273 4415/273 5774

CADocuments and Seitinas\GH57435\Lacal Seftings\Temporary [nternet Files\OLKAD\Champs.doc



50 L
entertainment is held at the premises. | ha@scussed this with Licensing General wh
may undertake further checks. '

The manager was not aware of current conditions on the licence which highlights a
serious lack of communication between Punch Taverns and the management of the
premises, and gives me great cause for concern. A copy of the full current licence was not
available on site for management to refer to.

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me on the
telephone number shown,

Yours faithfully

Mr S Gibbons

Environmental Health Officer

Cop'y Via Email  Legal & Governance - Licensing General Section

Page 52



&

Appendix ‘D’

Page 53



Hollis Georgina (CEX) Z\S

From: Round Jonathan

Sent: 30 April 2012 13:56

To: : clientmail@forwarn.com

Cc: Licensing{General)

Subject: Champs - 255 Ecclesall Road. Ford and Warren Ref: ML/27844//371820/JGC

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing
Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

| have the foilowing representation o make with regards to Public Nuisance for the application for
a Premises Licence variation for the above premises.

The Premises are located in a mixed commercial and residential area of the city. As such there is
an enhanced potential for licensed activity at the premises to give rise to complaints relating to
public nuisance. In particular | am concerned that residents in close proximity will potentially be

. affected by excessive noise disturbance by noise from regulated entertainment in the premises
breaking out from the building and patrons outside the premises. The premises have a history of
problems with noise and the most recent complaints were recsived in March 2012. The staff at
the premises are not aware of the restrictions on the licence and have not seen a copy of the
licence, which has been the case on other occasions with different managers/ staff.

i will have to object to the application as it currently stands but have the following suggestions for
~ amendments/ conditions which could be attached to the licence:

* Music should only be played within the building such that:() Noise breakout from the
building to the street should not exceed the ambient” noise levels by more than 3 dB(A) when

" measured as a 15 minute LAeq; .
(i) Noise breakout from the building to the street should not exceed the ambient* noise levels

in any octave band centre frequency by more than 3dB when measured as a 15

minute Leq; :
“Where ambient noise level is the LAeq, 15 mins in the absence of the specific noise source

) (breakout from the premises)

* No amplified sound shall be played within the building except through an in-house
amplified sound system fitted with a sound limiter, the settings of which shall be to the written

satisfaction of the Environmental Protection Service.

* No amplified sound or live music shall be played nor shall loudspeakers be placed at any
time outside the building within the proposed outdoor eating and/or drinking area.

* The entrance into the premises shall incorporate an acoustic lobby. The lobby doors
should not be left propped cpen at anytime.

* The proposed bi-folding glazed doors to the front of the premises shall remain closed
during regulated entertainment. .

* The outdoor seating area shall cease to operate at 22:00hrs on any night of the week.

If you wish to discuss the matter further please reply to this email or call on the

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 May 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), David Barker, Jillian Creasy and 

Neale Gibson 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 

 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to 
vary a Premises Licence made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
in respect of the premises known as The Ecclesall, 255 Ecclesall Road, 
Sheffield, S11 8NX.  

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were John Coen and Kimberley Chilton (Ford and 

Warren, Solicitors, for the Applicants), Donna Torgius (Objector), Martin 
Cowell (Representing the Objector), Sean Gibbons (Health Protection 
Service), Jonathan Round (Environmental Protection Service), Andy Ruston 
(Licensing Officer), Louise Slater (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John 
Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which would be 

followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that representations had been received from a local resident and were 
attached at Appendix ‘E’ to the report.  Mr Ruston added that the 
representations received from the Health Protection Service had been 
withdrawn and that, further to the representations received from the 
Environmental Protection Service, an agreement had been reached with the 
applicants in terms of a number of amended conditions. 

  
4.5 Sean Gibbons reported that, following detailed negotiations with the 

applicants, he had considered it appropriate to withdraw the objections of the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.05.2012 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Health Protection Service.  He stated however, that he was due to meet with 
the applicant’s architects on 11th June 2012, to discuss two outstanding 
issues of concern, regarding the safety in terms of the furniture on one of the 
external decking areas and the safety of the surface of the decking.   

  
4.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the 

objector’s representative, Mr Gibbons stated that he was confident that both 
these outstanding issues would be resolved following the meeting on 11th 
June 2012.  John Coen added that any potential issues would be covered by 
Health and Safety Regulations.  Despite the lack of contact from the 
applicants, Mr Gibbons was confident that all the outstanding issues 
regarding the application would be resolved.  He did, however, confirm that 
there had been a breach of Condition 3 under Annexe 2 of the current 
Premises Licence in that during a visit to the premises on 27th April 2012, he 
had noticed that the electrical sockets for the purposes of live entertainment 
did not have the benefit of residual current device (RCD) units.  He was 
informed that their electricians would ensure that this issue was resolved 
immediately.  In terms of the lack of communication between the Service and 
the applicant’s management company, Mr Gibbons confirmed that, although 
there had been communication problems in the past and that he had serious 
concerns regarding the operation of the management company, a new 
management company had now been appointed, which he believed would 
be a big improvement.  When making a request on 20th April 2012, to meet 
with the applicants, no response had been received from Punch Taverns Plc 
and on the visit to the premises on 27th April 2012, at which it was 
discovered that the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was not present, 
no attempts had been made to identify where the DPS was at that time.  Mr 
Gibbons confirmed that there was no evidence of any RCD units protecting 
the electrical sockets for the purposes of live entertainment and the staff at 
the premises at the time would have been expected to notice them if they 
had been installed.  Despite asking to see a copy of the Premises Licence, 
the member of staff was not able to produce one.  The Service was aware of 
the new management company in that they were responsible for operations 
at three public houses, The Chantry, Prince of Wales and White Lion.  Mr 
Gibbons concluded by confirming that he had not held any discussions with 
the new management company in terms of the operation of the premises. 

  
4.7 Jonathan Round stated that he had also had considerable contact with John 

Coen which had resulted in the agreement of four amended conditions 
which, on request, he read out at the hearing.  He confirmed that all the 
other proposed conditions he had suggested, had now been withdrawn. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, the 

applicant’s representative and the objector’s representative, Mr Round 
stated that during the last five to six years, there had been a number of 
complaints regarding noise nuisance in connection with various events held 
at the premises and consequently, a number of new conditions had been 
added to the licence in response to this.  More recently, a complaint was 
received on 27th February 2012, regarding noise nuisance at a jazz night 
held at the premises on 25th February 2012, at which the front doors were 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.05.2012 

Page 3 of 7 
 

wide open and there were speakers outside.  A further complaint was 
received on 30th March 2012, relating to noise from a disco at the premises.  
In response to this, Mr Round visited the premises on 1st April 2012, and 
was informed that the jazz nights had now stopped but that the disco was to 
be a regular event.  Whilst at the premises, he checked the sound limiter.  
Further to this visit, on 5th April 2012, he received a telephone call from the 
DPS, who indicated that he was not aware of the current conditions of the 
Premises Licence, but indicated that he would make sure the external 
speakers were turned off.  In terms of complaints of noise nuisance, other 
than music-related, Mr Round stated that, although it was not seen to be a 
major problem, there had been some issues in terms of noise created by 
customers gathering outside the premises.  He confirmed that Council 
officers had not witnessed the incidents which had resulted in the complaints 
on 27th February and 30th March 2012.  He confirmed that, if the Sub-
Committee were to agree the suggested conditions, he would have no 
further concerns regarding the licence.  However, he stated that he still had 
some concerns regarding the quality and effectiveness of the glazing of the 
bi-folding doors, and indicated that he would prefer the installation of some 
form of physical measures.  Whilst he accepted that once the sound limiter 
had been installed and set, and would therefore assist in limiting noise levels 
emanating from the premises, there was no guarantee that such a system 
could not be tampered with.   

  
4.9 Mr Round confirmed that there had been a history of complaints of noise 

nuisance in respect of the premises during the last five to six years and that, 
despite the fact that there had been cause for the licence to be reviewed by 
this Sub-Committee, which had resulted in additional conditions being put on 
the licence, there had still been complaints of noise nuisance.  He also 
confirmed that he was aware of incidents whereby sound limiters had been 
tampered with at other licensed premises in the City and that the DPS has 
live music in the other pubs he was responsible for. 

  
4.10 Donna Torgius stated that she was not convinced there were proper 

safeguards to ensure there would not be any more problems in terms of 
noise breakout from the premises and noise nuisance from customers 
drinking outside the premises.  She stated that she would like a condition 
placed on the licence requiring that the external areas to the front and rear of 
the premises be not used after 22:00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 23:00 
hours Friday and Saturday.  She also requested that there be an additional 
condition relating to noise levels in terms of breakout from the premises.  
She specifically requested that these conditions be placed on the Premises 
Licence in the light of the difficulty faced by residents in objecting to Planning 
Regulations.  She referred to the history of complaints of noise nuisance in 
respect of the premises and to the problems regarding the management in 
not complying with the conditions of the Premises Licence in the past.  She 
concluded by stating that she had moved into her present home in February 
2012, and had been affected by noise nuisance from the premises, mainly 
relating to customers using the front external area.   

  
4.11 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.05.2012 

Page 4 of 7 
 

applicant’s representative, it was stated that Ms Torgius had experienced 
vibration in her house as a result of the noise levels emanating from the 
premises and had experienced particular problems of noise nuisance, into 
the early hours of the morning, during the recent Sheffield United v 
Stevenage play-off football match, which had been televised live at the 
premises.  Ms Torgius stated that she had lived in Sheffield for four years 
and was well aware of the vibrancy of Ecclesall Road prior to moving into her 
new premises in February 2012.  Whilst she was not familiar with her wider 
neighbours, she believed that the neighbours either side of her property had 
not made any representations regarding the application to vary the Premises 
Licence as they were students and would not be too concerned as they 
would not be staying there long.  She added that the other reason that other 
neighbours may not have made representations was that she only became 
aware of the application when she received a leaflet relating to the planning 
application, so there was a likelihood that other neighbours were not aware 
of the application.  She accepted that there was a reasonable distance from 
her property and the premises, on the basis that Ecclesall Road was a wide 
road and that she had a long drive, but stated that she could still hear music 
coming from the premises, as well as being affected by customers drinking 
at the front, external area of the premises.  Although she was aware of the 
premises prior to moving into her new home, she did not check the terms of 
the Premises Licence.  She confirmed that there were no longer any 
problems of noise nuisance caused by loudspeakers at the front, external 
area of the premises and that she did not have any cause for concern in 
terms of noise nuisance regarding the front, external area of the premises 
when sending in her representations on 1st May 2012.  Ms Torgius 
confirmed that she was aware that the bi-folding doors would be closed 
during any regulated entertainment and accepted that, as part of her 
representations, she had not requested a reduction in hours in terms of the 
use of the front, external area of the premises.  She indicated that whilst the 
proposed conditions in respect of the front, external area of the premises 
had addressed her concerns to some extent, she would prefer it if this area 
was not used after 22:00 hours.  In conclusion, Ms Torgius stated that whilst 
she accepted that she had only experienced problems of noise nuisance 
during the Sheffield United v Stevenage football match, there may well have 
been other matches which would have resulted in noise nuisance, but she 
may have missed these as she spent a lot of time away from home. 

  
4.12 John Coen, for the applicants, referred to the conditions set out in Annexe 3 

to the Premises Licence, relating to the concessions offered by the 
applicants, requiring that all amplified sound should go through a sound 
limiter and that the outdoor area to the front of the premises shall cease to 
be used after 23:00 hours on any day of the week.  He stressed that there 
was no legal obligation on the applicants to make these amendments to the 
conditions and that such concessions, together with the four conditions 
recommended by the Environmental Protection Service, should address Ms 
Torgius’ concerns in terms of potential noise nuisance.  He referred to the 
nature of the proposed variation, indicating that, in his opinion, there was 
nothing contentious.  He pointed out the fact that the bi-folding doors would 
be closed during any regulated entertainment and that all amplified sound 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.05.2012 

Page 5 of 7 
 

would have to go through the sound limiter.  He also referred to the fact that 
there were no residential properties within the immediate vicinity of the rear 
of the premises and that the ethos was to change the operation of the 
premises in the sense that the sales would comprise approximately 70% 
food and 30% drink.  Mr Coen concluded by referring to the fact that no 
representations had been received from South Yorkshire Police. 

  
4.13 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the 

objector’s representative, Mr Coen stated that the aim was to operate 
predominately as a sports bar, with a minimum of live music, although there 
would be some live music up to when the planned renovations works 
commence, in approximately five weeks.  Based on the low level of 
complaints, he did not consider there to be a problem in terms of noise 
nuisance at the premises, therefore the management had no plans to 
regulate noise from customers sitting outside the premises.  He also stated 
that, as there were no obvious problems in terms of noise nuisance, there 
would be no need for additional patrols by members of staff, both internally 
and externally, to check on any such nuisance.  The main benefits of the bi-
folding doors was to brighten up the premises in that, at the present time, 
there were only small windows and it appeared quite dark inside.  He 
stressed that access and egress would still be through the main front door, 
and not through the bi-folding doors.  Mr Coen stated that the reason for 
requesting the removal of the condition regarding noise breakout limits was 
on the basis that they were not readily understandable or enforceable and 
also, the Environmental Protection Service had indicated that they were 
happy to withdraw this condition.  There had been no community 
engagement in connection with the operation of the premises on the basis 
that the applicants did not envisage the variation to be contentious.  In terms 
of the change of name of the premises from The Ecclesall to Champs, it was 
stated that as the existing Champs was to become an up-market restaurant, 
there was an opportunity to maintain what was a well-established name on 
Ecclesall Road, and the plan was to continue with the sports bar theme.  
With regard to the structural works, there was no intention to increase the 
standing area within the premises, but the main alterations would include the 
remodeling of the existing car park area at the rear, and increasing the 
extent of the external licensable area to the rear of the premises.  It was 
understood that there had been an application for the vacant post of DPS on 
28th May 2012.  The applicants would ensure that, to the best of their ability, 
the conditions to the license would be imposed.  The application for planning 
permission had been submitted, and was in the process of being determined 
and if such permission was granted, by increasing the area at the rear of the 
premises, this would encourage more people to use this area, therefore 
lessening the potential for noise nuisance at the front of the premises.  Mr 
Coen stated that there was no one available from Punch Taverns Plc to 
attend today’s hearing to give evidence and in terms of the notices exhibited 
outside the premises, including the name Haywyn Leisure, he could not 
confirm who this was.  Mr Coen also could not confirm when the previous 
DPS had left the premises, nor that Adam Firth was the manager of the 
premises.  Further to the request made by Sean Gibbons to see a copy of 
the Premises Licence during a visit to the premises on 27th April 2012, Mr 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.05.2012 

Page 6 of 7 
 

Coen stated that it was most probably a case of the member of staff present 
not being able to locate the licence rather than it not being there at all.  In 
terms of the condition in Annexe 2, referring to the requirement to have 
additional patrols to limit any noise pollution when entertainment was being 
offered within the premises, Mr Coen stated that staff regularly went outside 
the premises to collect glasses and to check that there were no problems.  
Mr Coen could not confirm the number of personal licence holders at the 
premises and in response to a query regarding the current system in terms 
of staff taking a pro-active approach to noise control, he stated that the 
present system operated at the premises was working fine.  He was not 
aware that any records were kept in terms of evidence regarding such a pro-
active approach by staff in connection with noise control, nor was he aware 
of what the approach would be by the new applicants in this area.  In 
conclusion, Mr Coen stated that the applicants had not consulted the 
Authority prior to submitting the applicant to vary the Premises Licence, but 
that, given the expert opinion of the Environmental Protection Service, the 
applicants had agreed to the four conditions now required by the Service. 

  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.15 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the application. 
  
4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public 

and press and attendees. 
  
4.17 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to vary the Premises Licence 

in respect of The Ecclesall, 255 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX, subject 
to the amended application, operating schedule, agreed conditions and to 
the modified conditions now made as follows:- 

  
 (a) No amplified sound shall be played anywhere on the premises except 

through an in-house amplified sound system, fitted with a sound 
limiter, the setting of which shall be to the written satisfaction of the 
Environmental Protection Service; 

   
 (b) The bi-folding glazed doors shall remain closed during the provision 

of regulated entertainment and after 23:00 hours each day of the 
week; 

   
 (c) All external areas shall not be used after 23:00 hours each day of the 

week;  
   
 (d) No speakers shall be positioned in external areas of the premises that 

relay regulated entertainment; and 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 29.05.2012 

Page 7 of 7 
 

   
 (e) Music should only be played within the building such that:- 
   
  (i) noise breakout from the building to the street should not 

exceed the ambient* noise levels by more than 3dB(A) when 
measured as a 15 minute LAeq; and 

    
  (ii) noise breakout from the building to the street should not 

exceed the ambient* noise levels in any octave band centre 
frequency by more than 3dB when measured as a 15 minute 
Leq; 

    
  * Where ambient noise level is LAeq, 15 minutes in the absence 

of the specific noise source (breakout from the premises) 
   
  (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination). 
 


